[bookmark: _Hlk58045607][bookmark: _Hlk58045580][bookmark: _Hlk58045534][bookmark: _Hlk58045519][bookmark: _Hlk58045503]We thank both reviewers again for their additional thorough review of the manuscript and their helpful comments. 

Below is our point-by-point response to reviewers’ their comments. 

Reviewer 1, General comments

Comment: Some information and discussion points are certainly duplicated and some results may be just referred to the table. Also, the writing style can be tightened to get rid of unnecessary word count in areas.

Response: We deleted Some redundancies and duplications were deleted from the Introduction and Discussion, where and we tightened the writing style was tightened (page 4, introduction- line 8. Page 12, discussion- line 8. Page 13, line 16, 30. Page 14, 2nd paragraph. Page 15, last paragraph). Also, we removed some details findings were removed from the text in the Results section and now are only referred to theleft only references to the relevant tables where the readers can find them (Page 7, line 19- f/u time removed from text in Results, now only in Table 1. Page 10, Line 1- Corneal opacities details. Page 11, line 16- Schirmer test details. etc). The word count of the manuscript was is now reduced to 3312.	Comment by Editor: Please ensure all the page and line details are correct once you accept all edits in the final manuscript.	Comment by Editor: P check the final number once you have accepted all proposed revisions.


Reviewer 1, Point 1

Comment: Line 58 of intro:  "Ocular findings reported in patients with CIP include reduced lacrimation, corneal abrasions, and possibly absent blink reflex upon touching the cornea, leading to..." In this sentence, "upon touching the cornea" is not necessary and can come out.

Response:  We have now deleted the expression "upon touching the cornea" was deleted form the sentence. 


Reviewer 1, Point 2

Comment: The Reduced VA in the CIP group is statistically significant and likely explained fully by the fact that the sensation was reduced and more scarring occurred. The authors should also acknowledge in the discussion that this group also had 4yrs of extra f/u compared to CIPA group and hence more chance of getting problems.

Response: This We added a comment about this issue was added to the Discussion (Page 12, Line 7)
 	




Reviewer 1, Point 3

Comment: Discussion: example of duplication: Lines 48-52: "In the CIP group, corneal involvement showed a propensity toward severity as shown by more prevalent and central corneal opacities and larger SPK area and density." This entire sentence can potentially come out as it is pretty much repeated later in the paragraph and the flow of the paragraph is actually interrupted due to its position.

[bookmark: _Hlk53521154]Response: We deleted this sentence was deletedto avoid repetition.
 

Reviewer 1, Point 4

Comment: Discussion: Page 12, second sentence starting with "it has been shown..." A new paragraph should be started at that sentence as the topic is changing to genetics. Then the paragraph should end at "... and elucidate their mechanism."

Response:  We modified the modification was made in the text and ensured each paragraph covers only an appropriate topic., now it appears as separate paragraph. 


[bookmark: _Hlk58045686][bookmark: _Hlk58045660]Reviewer 1, Point 5

Comment: Discussion: Page 12, line 29: "Among CIPA patients, a half of the examined eyes had positive blink reflex..." the "a" should be deleted.

[bookmark: _Hlk58045745][bookmark: _Hlk58045719][bookmark: _Hlk58045704]Response: We deleted “a” was deleted from the sentence.


[bookmark: _Hlk58045985][bookmark: _Hlk58045947][bookmark: _Hlk58045975][bookmark: _Hlk58045963][bookmark: _Hlk58045934]Reviewer 1, Point 6

[bookmark: _Hlk58046017][bookmark: _Hlk58046006][bookmark: _Hlk58046061]Comment: Discussion: Page 12, lines 43-46: "Also, patients enrolled in the previous study were younger than in the current one, and the blink reflex could be variable in young children." please add the word "results" after "blink reflex"

[bookmark: _Hlk58046118][bookmark: _Hlk58046134]Response: We wrote the word “results” was added after “blink reflex” as directed (Page 12). 

[bookmark: _Hlk58046152]
Reviewer 1, Point 7

[bookmark: _Hlk58046171][bookmark: _Hlk58046178][bookmark: _Hlk58046198]Comment: Discussion: page 14, lines 15-18: "However, children with these conditions should be closely monitored by an ophthalmologist to early identify and treat ocular surface disease in order to prevent vision loss due to corneal ulceration and scarring." move the word "early" to after "ocular surface disease".

[bookmark: _Hlk58046250][bookmark: _Hlk58046240][bookmark: _Hlk58046264]Response:  Thank you for your help, we edited the sentence for clarity and it now reads: “Thus, an ophthalmologist should closely monitor children with these conditions to identify and treat ocular surface abnormalities promptly and prevent vision loss due to corneal ulceration and scarring” the word “early” was moved to after “ocular surface disease” (Page 134, Line 2).




Reviewer 2, Point 1

Comment: Table 2 – HM/LP are not used in the table, these abbreviations are not needed.

Response: We deleted HM and LP were deleted from the Table 2 legends.


Reviewer 2, Point 2

Comment: Page 9 line 6 – what does “cornea-covering” graft mean?  Tectonic keratoplasty?

Response: Indeed, it we had used “cornea-covering graft” to means tectonic keratoplasty; we have now this was correctedused the appropriate term in the text manuscript (Page 8, line 20)


Reviewer 2, Point 3

Comment: Table 3 – p value is not aligned properly for location, depth and diameter. Significant p values should be highlighted in some manner. 

Response:  We have aligned the p values was aligned appropriately in Table 3. Additionally, we used bold letters for sStatistically significant p values were highlighted in bold, and this explained this was added toin the table legend. 

	
Reviewer 2, Point 4

Comment: Page 10, Results: The authors state that “the opacities were mainly in the deep stroma”.  This is interesting as most corneal opacities in neurotrophic keratopathy start superficial and then become deeper and eventually become full thickness.  Do the authors mean that the overlying stroma (superficial) was clear?

Response: Indeed, in thoseMost corneal opacities in these patients with corneal opacities, they started in the superficial cornea andhad extended to the deep stroma. This We have now explained this was better explained in the Results section (Page 10, line 2).




Reviewer 2, Point 5

Comment: If the results of the current study are combined with those of the previous study, do the conclusions change?  The sample of patients is from the same population, and a brief analysis would be interesting for readers, as this condition is very uncommon

Response: Although The the previous study from on the same population was, conducted two decades ago and showed somewhat less favorable results with more corneal scarring than the our current study, we don’t believe that it should change thebut this apparent contradiction can be explained by factors that we have listed conclusions. We have listed several factors that could account for the differences in the results between the two studies in the Discussion (2nd paragraph of the Discussion). WHowever, we believe that the main factors explaining the more favorable prognosis in our study was are the improved recognition and management of the disease due to the an accumulated experience during this timeof the attending physicians with recognition and management of the disease, which was responsible for the more favorable prognosis observed in our study. Thus, the an analysis of the old and the new studies should come to the same main conclusions don’t change: early recognition of the disease, close follow-up, and aggressive management of the evolving complications are crucially important in order to preserve the vision in theseof affected children. This We have now added this analysis was added to the Discussion (2nd paragraph, Page 13, line 3)


Reviewer 2, Point 6

Comment: How were correlations used for categorical data?  More information on the statistical methods used to obtain the p values and correlation coefficients shown in the appendicies.- 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: We have provided a detailed explanation of the statistical methods used to obtain the p values and correlation coefficients in the Appendix Ttables 2 and 3. This Also, we added a relevant comment was added to the legends to of these tables. The In all, we have ensured the information about these methods were also added to the Methods and the Results sections now clarify this information (Methods- Page 6 last paragraph and Results Page 10 3rd paragraph.)



